FILED SEP 12, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 05393-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

State of Florida

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: September 12, 2013

& 2

o5 B O

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) S oM

s . ﬁ'{ FE o

FROM: Division of Economics ( rts, Hudson) B -
Office of the General Counsel (Murphy) /- A R =

> ®
Docket No. 130161-WS — Application for staff assistance for alternative rgte

05,
£)
setting case in Polk County by Four Points Utility Corp.

AGENDA: 09/25/13 — Regular Agenda — Proposed Agency Action — Interested Persons May
Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners
PREHEARING OFFICER: Brown

CRITICAL DATES: 11/14/13 (90 day
30.456(13), F.A.C.)

deadline pursuant to Rule 25-

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSCAECO\WP\130161.RCM.DOC

Case Background

—_—

Four Points Utility Corporation (Four Points or Utility) is a Class C water and wastewater
utility located in Davenport in northeast Polk County (County). The Utility serves
approximately 215 residential water and wastewater customers and a clubhouse in the Island
Club West Resort and Spa townhome development (Island Club West). Four Point's 2012

annual report indicates that the Utility had combined gross operating revenues of $104,699 and a
net operating loss of $92,576.

In 2007, the Utility was granted Certificate Nos. 634-W and 544-S." On April 20, 2009,



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED SEP 12, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 05393-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Four Points applied for a staff-assisted rate case (SARC). However, the docket was closed
pursuant to Rule 25-30.455(9), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), because the Utility failed
to pay the applicable filing fee.?

In 2011, the Commission initiated a show cause proceeding against Four Points for
potential violations of numerous Commission rules and statutes related to meter reading,
customer billing, record keeping, delinquent accounts, annual reports, and regulatory assessment
fees.? Although the show cause docket remains open, on January 25, 2012, David Meadows, the
Utility owner, filed notice of abandonment of the Utility effective March 23, 2012.* As a result,
Polk County filed a Petition to appoint a receiver, and by Order dated March 19, 2012, the
Circuit Court appointed Michael Smallridge as the receiver.

On June 12, 2013, the Utility filed an application for a staff-assisted alternative rate
setting (SAARS) increase, pursuant to Rule 25-30.456, F.A.C. On August 20, 2013, Four Points
and the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed a Joint Motion Requesting Commission Approval
of the Settlement Agreement (Joint Motion) and the closure of this docket. The Settlement
Agreement between OPC, Four Points, and the Island Club West Homeowners Association
(HOA) (collectively Parties) is incorporated in this recommendation as Attachment A. The
Settlement Agreement is done in an effort to facilitate the substitution of the Florida
Governmental Utility Authority (FGUA) as the receiver for the Utility.

On September 9, 2013, on behalf of all Parties, OPC filed a Motion Requesting
Commission Approval of Amended Settlement Agreement and the Closure of this Docket
(OPC’s Motion). The Amended Settlement Agreement, which is incorporated in this
recommendation as Attachment B, removed the 7.000 gallon cap for general service wastewater
customers. This recommendation addresses the Joint Motion and Settlement Agreement as
modified by OPC’s Motion and Amendments to the Settlement Agreement (collectively
Amended Settlement Agreement). Attachment C provides the Commission-approved rate, the
modified Polk County rates, and amended rates requested in the Amended Settlement
Agreement. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081, 367.121, and
367.0814, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

' See Order No. PSC-07-0280-PAA-WS, issued April 2, 2007, in Docket No. 050595-WS, In re: Application for
certificates to provide water and wastewater service in Polk County by Four Points Utility Corporation.

* See Document No. 10894-09. filed October 27, 2009, in Docket No. 090213-WS.

% See Order No. PSC-11-0541-SC-WS, issued November 22, 2011, in Docket No. 110254-WS, In re: Initiation of
show cause proceedings against Four Points Utility Corporation in Polk County for violation of Commission rules
and regulations as outlined in the Florida Public Service Commission's management audit for Four Points Utility
Corporation and Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation issued June 2011.

* See Document No. 00515-12, filed January 25, 2012, in Docket No. 120030-WS.

2




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the Joint Motion requesting approval of the Settlement
Agreement as modified by OPC’s Motion and Amendments to the Settlement Agreement?

Recommendation: Yes. The Motion and Amended Settlement Agreement should be approved.
The Utility should file a proposed customer notice and revised tariff sheets consistent with the
Commission’s decision within 15 days of the Commission vote. The approved rates should be
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule
25-30.475(1), F.A.C., after staff has verified that the proposed customer noOtice is adequate and
the notice has been provided to the customers. The Utility should provide proof that the
customers have received notice within 10 days of the date of the notice. (Roberts)

Staff Analysis: The Parties have entered into an Amended Settlement Agreement resolving the
Utility’s application for a SAARS filed in this docket. The Parties indicated that the Amended
Settlement Agreement would avoid the time, expense, and any uncertainty associated with
potential adversarial litigation. Also, the Parties indicated that the Amended Settlement
Agreement would facilitate the pending substitution of FGUA as the Receiver for the Utility.

In 2012, when Michael Smallridge was appointed receiver of Four Points, the Utility
was indebted to Polk County for approximately $55.000 for the purchase of bulk water and
wastewater service. Since that time, the amount owed to the County has escalated by an
additional $116,000. The County has requested that FGUA take over the operations of Four
Points. Polk County believes that FGUA would bring more economical, efficient, and effective
services to the Utility customers.

In order to facilitate the substitution of FGUA as the receiver for the Utility, the Parties
are requesting approval of the modified Polk County rates and an abatement of any further
proceedings in this docket. The rates are "modified" because the inclining block rate structure
excludes all but the first two tiers for residential and general service water customers. The
modified rates are shown on page 5 of Attachment B.

The Polk County residential and commercial rates will increase by 5 percent effective
October 1, 2013. The Amended Settlement Agreement provides that the proposed rates are
subject to the same 5 percent increase. Although the rate schedules attached to the Settlement
Agreements reflect the rates currently in effect, the Commission’s action will not become
effective until after October 1, 2013. Thus, since the parties Amended Settlement Agreement
anticipates implementation of the 5 percent increase, effective October 1, 2013, staff
recommends that the Commission approve rates, including the 5 percent increase, at this time.
Four Points’ existing rates, the modified Polk County rates, and the modified Polk County rates
with the 5 percent increase effective October 1, 2013, are shown on Attachment C.

Staff believes that the Parties” Amended Settlement Agreement is a reasonable resolution
because it addresses all issues in this docket. Further, staff believes that it is in the public interest
for the Commission to approve the Amended Settlement Agreement because the settlement
promotes administrative efficiency for the Utility customers. In keeping with the Commission’s



Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

long-standing practice of encouraging parties to settle contested proceedings whenever possible,
staff recommends that the Commission approve the Parties” Amended Settlement Agreement.

Based on the foregoing. staff recommends the Motion and Amended Settlement
Agreement should be approved. The Utility should file a proposed customer notice and revised
tariff sheets consistent with the Commission’s decision within 15 days of the Commission vote.
The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date
of the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., after staff has verified that the proposed
customer notice is adequate and the notice has been provided to the customers. The Utility
should provide proof that the customers have received notice within 10 days of the date of the
notice.



Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: No. If no timely protest is received from a sustainably affected person,
upon expiration of the protest period, the PAA Order will become final upon the issuance of a
consummating order. If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation in Issue 1, this docket
should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have
been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once these actions are complete, this docket
should be closed administratively in accordance with the Parties Amended Settlement
Agreement. (Murphy)

Staff Analysis: If no timely protest is received from a sustainably affected person, upon
expiration of the protest period, the PAA Order will become final upon the issuance of a
consummating order. If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation in Issue 1, this docket
should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have
been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once these actions are complete, this docket
should be closed administratively in accordance with the Parties’Amended Settlement
Agreement.




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment A
Page 1 of 7

Ex}ﬁbit "A" to Joint Motion

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION .

Inre; Application of'Four Points Utllity Docket No, 130161-WS
Corporation for Staff Assistance for :
Alternative Rate Setting

L . : _ ) : . % /4"4""{)4—‘

' THIS SETTLEMENT AGREBMEN‘I']a made and entered into thi 2 day of Feigz2013
.by Iand. between MICHAEL SMALLRIDGE, Receiver (“Receiver”) of FOUR POINTS
UTILITY CORPORATION (“Utlity”) end the OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL (“0PC") end
" the ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMBOWBRS ASSOGIATION ("HOA”) on bnha]f of the
customers of the Utllity.
wnmssm .
WHEREAS, the prlor owner of the Utllity formally filed a Notice of Abandonment on
. Januery 25, 2012, with the Florida Publio Service Commlssion (“Commission”) and Polk County
(“County”) puisuant to Section 367,165, Florida Statutes, il Chapter 25-30.090, Florida
Administrative Code, stating the owner’s intention to abandon and cease operation of its utility
system; and I .
‘ M{BREAS on March 7, 2012, in accordance “:ﬁh Section 367, 165, Flortda Statutes, the
County ﬁled a petition i in Cimult Court to have a.rcoelver nppo:inted for the Utthty, and
WHEREAS, on March 19, 2012, the Cirloull Court granted the County’s petition and
appointed Michael S}nallridge as Recelver of the Ulility, effective March 23, 2012; end
WHEREAS, ag of March 23, 2012. the offectivo date of the taoeivership, the Utility was I

mde‘bted to’ Polk County for apprnximately $55 000 -for the purohnso of bulk water and (P/

®




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment A
Page 2 of 7

wastewater services, and, since that date, an additional delinquency in the amount of
approximately $116,000 has accrued; and

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2013, Polk County Utilities (“PCU") sent the Receiver a letter
identifying this significant payment deficiency and advising the Rec.:ei'ver that services would be
terminated if payment or payment e-mar!gements were not made expeditiously. A copy of PCU’s
letter is attached as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the Utility is regulated by the Commlssion The Receiver previously filed

) an apphcaﬁon for & 2012 Index and Pass-Th:ough Ad_}ustment for the Utnl:ty pursuant to Section

367,081, Florida Statutes, which was approved by the Commission and effective March 23,
2013; and . r

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2013, the Utility filed an application with the Commission for
Staff Assistance for Alternative Rate Setting pursuant to Scction 367.0814, Florida Statutes.
This application is currently pending before the Commission in Docket No, 130161-WS; and

WHEREAS, Florida Governmental Utility Authority (*FGUA”) is a statewide
governmental water and wastewater utility, created by Chapter 163, Flarida Statutes, govemed
-.by inter-local ag_;recments among member local governments, FGUA is a public authority that
‘can be invited by member local governments to acquire, operate, renovate, if necessary, and
ultimately sell utilities at cost to member local governments; and

WHEREAS, FGUA recently purchaséd six separate utility operations in Polk COllﬁl'j; that
were previously owned and operated by Aqua Utilities, Florida, a division of Aqua America,

Ine.; and

WHBREAS FGUA is cuirently engaged in investigations and negotiations to pumhase g /0' »

up to three addmonal utilities looated in Polk County. and




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment A
Page 3 of 7

WHEREAS, the County believes that FGUA assuming operation as the Rcceiver c;f the
Utility would bring‘ more economica.l; ef’ﬁciém and ef‘facﬁvc‘ sorvices to thé Unhty’e, customérs; .
- .

_ WHEREAS, on July 15, 2033,- the County mqucsté;l FGUA to become the new Receiver
to operate the Utility. In its letter to FGUA, the County committed to file a motion with the
Circuit Court, with the concur;:enct-. of the current Receivet, o substitute FGUA as the receiver
for the Utility; and &

WHEREAS, since the Chairman of the Board for FGUA. is the Assistant County Manager
for Polk County, and was consulted by Cgmw staff prior to the County sending tl}e request,
FGUA staff believes that FGUA’s board will look favorably upon this request, particulmly if the !:
County’s retail rates can be implemented as soon as possible; and

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth below,
the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Utility, OPC and HOA hereby agree as

follows: ' '

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein,

2. In order to facilitate the sqbstitution of FGUA as Receiver for the Utility, the.
Commission should abate further proveedings in Docket 130161-“\!}'8 and approve the
imposition of modified current County residential 1;ates for residqntia[ customers of the
Utility and modified County comimercial rates for the three 5/8” x 3/4” meters serving the
Club House. The rates are “modified” because the inclining rates for usage b!._ocks stop at
10,000 gallons for residential customers and 15,000 gallons for the thres commercial

meters serving the Club House. Bath the residential and commercial rates are subject to a

| S
a .. 3 . 7&




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12. 2013

4,

G, 2%/,

Attachment A
Page 4 of 7

5% increase effective October 1, 2013. A copy of the modified current County

residential and commetcial rates is attached as Exhibit “B”.

The submission of this-Settle_ment Agreement by the Parties is in the nature of an offer to
seftle. Consequently, if this Settlement Agreement is not accepted and approved without,
modification by Cormn{s__sion Orda,r, then this Seﬂ]eme;ﬂt Agreement is rejected and shall
be considered null and void, and neither Party may use this attempted agreement in this

or any other proceeding,

Immediately after executing this Settlement Agreement for Docket No. 130161-“.“5)8, the
Utility and OPC will file a Joint Motion with the Commission to approve the Settlement

Agreement and close Docket No, 130161-WS on an expediled basis. | - :

OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL _ FOUR POINTS UTILITY CORPORATION

StephenC. Reilly 7
Associate publie Counsel

ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEO
ASSOCIATIO

President




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment A
Page 5 of 7

¥

1011 Yim Keehe Blvd,, SR 540

+ " POLX COUNTY :
' UTILITIES DIVISION ‘Winter Haven, Florida 33880
Gary D, Fries, PE. Telophone: (8G3) 298-4100
Director Fax: (863) 208-4292
Board of County Commilssionars ' - i
May 8, 2013

M, Michael Smallridge
Reosiver

9539 B, Southgate Dr.
Tnverness, FL 34450

. Re: Biminl Bay Utility Corporation
© Cugtomer No.! 263 823-159686 Balanoce of §136,643.40

Four Points Ut:llly Dorpomtion
. Customor No.t 263823-135530 Balance of $ 96, 742,16

Dear Mr, Smallridpe:

] Pursuant to sectian 3,5,3 of the Utilities Administration Manual contained in Polk
County Ordinance No. 10-081 and applicable polioles and procedures, this letter is formal
notifioation that Biminl Bay Utllity Corporation and Four Pojnts Utility Corporation, both

-of which are wholesale water and wastewater oustomers of Polk County (“County”), are
and have been delingnent in-the payment of fees and oharges for many months,

As County representatives have discussed with you since you were appointed.
. receiver of these ntilities by the Citenit Coutt of the Tenth Judicial Ciroult, the County is
not authorized fo provide water and wasfewaler services to any oustomors without
payment, You have informed us that the two utilities at issue ate not charging rates
suffiolent to. pay the applicable County fees-and charges, thus the money owed to the
County confinues {o inorease, A schedule identifylng the acorued owtstanding bu1anoes of
foes and charges owed to the County by each ntility is attached {c this letter,

! Pleaso be advised that pursuant to applicable County ordinauces, policles and
procedures, the County shall terminate water and wastewater services to each uiility
seven (7) days from the dafe of this letter, ox May 20, 2013, if payment in full of the
oufstanding balance ‘owed is not xecelved, It may be possible to enter a payment plan |

« suffioient fo pay the County the entire balance of delingquent payments owed by oach
ufility If you, as roceiver, can provide satisfactory evidence of each ufility’s ability to
.rendor the payments which wonld be required undey snoh payment plan,

The County régrots the neccssity to jssua this notfce and tepminate services if é'(/ﬁ’/

payment is not recoived or payment arrangemerits havn not been made in the manner
Gounty Attarney

Certifled Mell Reealpt #7007 0220 0001 1022 8053 .
vx ' | . MAY 13 2 ‘ PA,

Exhibit “"A”




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment A
Page 6 of 7
y 1
My, Michael Smallridge
May 8,2013 s
Page 2 of 2
indicated in this letter. However, the County éannot continue to provide services without
a reagonable expeotation that the utilities will malce the same payments as are requived of
all other cnstomers of the County, Please contact Cheiles Richards, Customer
Service/Finance Manager at 863-298-4135 to disouss these very serions mattocs end
arrange payment of the delinquent fees and charges.
i
Gdey B Frlos, P.B.
Director, Utilities Division
)
y('/ r
Oestified Mall Rosolpt #7007 0220 0001 1022 8053 ' ﬂ"

11




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment A
Page 7 of 7
Modillad Polk County Residential - Modified Polk County Commercial '
Watar Monthly Service Rates Water Monthly Sarvice Rates
518" x 34" Meters Gurrent BIB" x 314" Meters Gurrent
Rates Rates
Base Facliily Charge : ' ; $8.78 | |Base Faclllly Charge $13.18 3
!
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons Gallg e, per | flons °
0 - 3,000 galtons $1.67 0 - 15,000 gallons §222 i
3,001 - 10,000 $2.22 | fover 15,000 gallans $4.41 ¥ e
over 10,000 : $4.41
ical Reslde " X 314" sldentlni Bllls " Mete |
3,000 Gallons $13.80 3,000 Gallons 3 $18.86
5,000 Gallons $18.24 6,000 Galions , ’ $24.29
10,000 Gallons $20.3¢ | 110,000 Gallons $36.39
Modified Polk Gounty Resldential Modified Polk Gounty Commercial
{Wastewater Monthly Service Rates Wastewatar Monthly Service Retes
’ ' Currant . Current |
Rates Rates l
Base Facllily Charge $32.78 Base Faclllly Charge $49.16
(Gallonags Charge, per 1000 Gallops .
Al gallons (7,000 kgal cap) $5.88 | [All gellons (7,000 kgateap) $5.88
[ ! af Bills 6/8" x /4" r al Re | B ' 340 s ' ; |
3,000 Galiona $60.42 3,000 Gallons $66.80
5,000 Gallons - 5,000 Qallons " §70.66
10,000 Gallons §73.94 10,000 Gallons $107.08
Moditiad Polk Counfy Resldentlal Modiflad Polk Gounty Commercial
Combinad Bl Combined Bill '
Currant 3 o ' Current
Rates Rates _ |
Gombined Base Facllty Charga . $41.57 | [combinad Base Faclity Charge $62.35
odif] tal B 8" x 3/4" Modifled Commerclal Blils 5/8" x 314" Meter ) (
3,000 Gallons $64.22 | |3,000 Gallons $86.65 | '
6,000 Gallons $80.42 | | 5,000 Galons $102.86 ‘
10,000 Gallens §103.28 10,000 Qeallons $143.35 | %ﬂ,"
Exhibit "B" . ﬂ%




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment B
Page 1 of 5

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of Four Points Utility Docket No. 130161-WS
Corporation for Staff Assistance for
Alternative Rate Setting

AMENDED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

o ol
THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into this_¢ day of July, 2013
by and between MICHAEL SMALLRIDGE, Receiver (“Receiver”) of FOUR POINTS
UTILITY CORPORATION (“Utility”) and the OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL (“OPC”) and
the ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION (“HOA™) on behalf of the
customers of the Utility.
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the prior owner of the Utility formally filed a Notice of Abandonment on
January 25, 2012, with the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission™) and Polk County
(“County™) pursuant to Section 367.165, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 25-30.090, Florida
Administrative Code, stating the owner’s intention to abandon and cease operation of its utility
system; and

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2012, in accordance with Section 367.165, Florida Statutes, the
County filed a petition in Circuit Court to have a receiver appointed for the Utility; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2012, the Circuit Court granted the County’s petition and
appointed Michael Smallridge as Receiver of the Ultility, effective March 23, 2012; and

WHEREAS, as of March 23, 2012, the effective date of the receivership, the Utility was

indebted to Polk County for approximately $55,000 for the purchase of bulk water and

13




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment B
Page 2 of 5

2

wastewater services, and, since that date, an additional delinquency in the amount of
approximately $116,000 has accrued; and

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2013, Polk County Ultilities (“PCU”) sent the Receiver a letter
identifying this significant payment deficiency and advising the Receiver that services would be
terminated if payment or payment arrangements were not made expeditiously. A copy of PCU’s
letter is attached as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the Utility is regulated by the Commission. The Receiver previously filed
an application for a 2012 Index and Pass-Through Adjustment for the Utility pursuant to Section
367.081, Florida Statuies, which was approved by the Commission and effective March 23,
2013; and

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2013, the Utility filed an application with the Commission for
Staff Assistance for Alternative Rate Setting pursuant to Section 367.0814, Florida Statutes.
This application is currently pending before the Cammission in Docket No. 130161-WS; and

WHEREAS, Florida Governmental Utility Authority (“FGUA™) is a statewide
governmental water and wastewater utility, created by Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, governed
by inter-local agreements among member local governments. FGUA is a public authority that
can be invited by member local governments to acquire, operate, renovate, if necessary, and
ultimately sell utilities at cost to member local governments; and

WHEREAS, FGUA recently purchased six separate utility operations in Polk County that
were previously owned and operated by Aqua Utilities, Florida, a division of Aqua America,
Ine.; and

WHEREAS, FGUA is currently engaged in investigations and negotiations to purchase

up to three additional utilities located in Polk County; and

14




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment B
Page 3 of 5

WHEREAS, the County believes that FGUA assuming operation as the Receiver of the
Utility would bring more economical, efficient and effective services to the Utility’s customers;
and

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2013, the County requested FGUA to become the new Receiver
to operate the Utility. In its letter to FGUA, the County committed to file a motion with the
Circuit Court, with the concurrence of the current Receiver, to substitute FGUA as the receiver
for the Utility; and

WHEREAS, since the Chairman of the Board for FGUA is the Assistant County Manager
for Polk County, and was consulted by County staff prior to the County sending the request,
FGUA staff believes that FGUA’s board will look favorably upon this request, particularly if the
County’s retail rates can be implemented as soon as possible; and

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth below,
the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Utility, OPC and HOA hereby agree as
follows:

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.

2. In order to facilitate the substitution of FGUA as Receiver for the Utility, the
Commission should abate further proceedings in Docket 130161-WS and approve the
imposition of modified current County residential rates for residential customers of the
Utility and modified County commercial rates for the three 5/8” x 3/4” meters serving the
Club House. The water rates are “modified” because the inclining rates for usage blocks
stop at 20,000 gallons for residential customers and 30,000 gallons for the three

commercial meters serving the Club House. Both the residential and commercial rates

15




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment B
Page 4 of 5

are subject to a 5% increase effective October 1, 2013, A copy of the modified current

County residential and commercial rates is attached as Exhibit “B”.

3. The submission of this Settlement Agreement by the Parties is in the nature of an offer to
settle. Consequently, if this Settlement Agreement is not accepted and approved without
modification by Commission Order, then this Settlement Agreement is rejected and shall
be considered null and void, and neither Party may use this attempted agreement in this

or any other proceeding.

4. Immediately after executing this Scttlement Agreement for Docket No. 130161-WS, the
Utility and OPC will file a Joint Motion with the Commission to approve the Settlement

Agreement and close Docket No. 130161-WS on an expedited basis.

OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL FOUR POINTS UTILITY CORPORATION
By s/Stephen C. Reilly By s/Michael Smallridge

Stephen C. Reilly Michacl Smallridge

Associate public Counsel Receiver

ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION

By s/Michellette Ramos
Michellette Ramos
President

16




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment B

Modified Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4"” Meter

Page 5 of 5
Modified Polk County Residential Modified Polk County Commercial
Water Monthly Service Rates Water Monthly Service Rates
5/8" x 3/4" Meters Current 5/8" x 3/4" Meters Current
Rates Rates
Base Facility Charge $8.79 Base Facllity Charge $13.19
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons
0 - 3,000 gallons $1.87 0- 15,000 gallons $2.22
3,001 - 10,000 $2.22 over 15,000 gallons $4.41
over 10,000 $4.41
Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Typical Commercilal Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $13.80 2,000 Gallons $19.85
5,000 Gallons $18.24 5,000 Gallons $24.29
10,000 Gallons $29.34 10,000 Gallons $35.39
Modified Polk County Residential Modified Polk County Commercial
Wastewater Monthly Service Rates Wastewater Monthly Service Rates
Current Current
Rates Rates
Base Facility Charge $32.78 Base Facility Charge $49.16
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $5.88
All gallons (7,000 kgal cap) $5.88
Typlcal Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Typical Commercial Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallens $50.42 3,000 Gallons $66.80
5,000 Gallons $62.18 5,000 Gallons $78.56
10,000 Gallons $73.94 10,000 Gallens $107.96
Modified Polk County Commercial
Combined Bill Combined Blll
Current Current
Rates Rates
Combined Base Facility Charge $41.57 Combined Base Facllity Charge $62.35

Modified Commercial Bills 5§/8" x 3/4" Meter

17

3,000 Gallons $64.22 3,000 Gallons $86.85

5,000 Gallons $80.42 5,000 Gallons $102.85

10,000 Gallons $103.28 10,000 Gallons £143.35
Exhibit "B"




Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment C
Page 1 of 2
Water Rates
10/1/2013
Commission- Modified Modified
Approved County County
Rates Rates Rates

Residential
Base Facility Charge — All Meter Sizes $12.06 $8.79 $9.23
Charge per 1,000 Gallons - Residential
0-10,000 Gallons $2.94
0- 3,000 Gallons N/A $1.67 $1.75
3,001- 10,000 Gallons N/A $2.22 $2.33
Over 10,000 Gallons $3.58 $4.41 $4.63
General Service
Base Facility Charge — All Meter Sizes $12.06 $13.19 $13.85
Charge per 1,000 Gallons — General Service
0- 15,000 Gallons $2.94 $2.22 §2.33
Over 15,000 Gallons $3.58 $4.41 $4.63
Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $20.88 $13.80 $14.49
5,000 Gallons $26.76 $18.24 $19.15
10,000 Gallons S41.46 $29.34 $30.81

18



Docket No. 130161-WS
Date: September 12, 2013

Attachment C
Page 2 of 2

Wastewater Rates

10/1/2013
Commission- Modified Modified
Approved County County
Rates Rates Rates
Residential
Base Facility Charge — All Meter Sizes $19.44 $32.78 $34.42
Charge per 1,000 Gallons - Residential*
*7,000 Gallon cap $5.88 $6.17
*10,000 Gallon cap $4.97
General Service
Base Facility Charge— All Meter Sizes $19.44 $49.16 $51.62
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 — General Service $4.97 $5.88 $6.17
Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $34.35 $50.42 $52.94
5,000 Gallons S44.29 $62.18 $65.29
10,000 Gallons $69.14 $73.94 $77.64

19





